O O 3 N W R W N =

[ S TR NG TR NG T NG TR NG T N R e e e e

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER (SBN 105178)

CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION

2131 L Street

Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345 (Voice)
(916) 446-1194 (Fax)
Kent.Scheidegger@cjlf.org

Attorney for Petitioners and Plaintiffs

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL
FOUNDATION, a California nonprofit
corporation, SAMANTHA CARTER,
RIZPAH BELLARD, and

MINA MOYNEHAN,

Petitioners and Plaintiffs,

V8.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION; JEFFREY
MACOMBER, Secretary of CDCR; and
CALIFORNIA BOARD OF PAROLE
HEARINGS,

Respondents and Defendants.

Case No. 34-2022-80003807-CU-WM-GDS
“WRIT OF MANDATE

Hearing Date: October 9, 2023
Dept: 4

Judge: Hon. Jennifer K. Rockwell
Action Filed: January 26, 2022

To Respondents California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Jeffrey

Macember, and Board of Parole Hearings:

The petition for writ of mandate on file in thi_s matter having been considered, and

this Court having ordered that a peremptory writ of mandate issue, YOU ARE

COMMANDED:

[PROPOSED] WRIT OF MANDATE

1




[ e s = ¥, TR N

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

L. Respondents shall not use credits to advance the minimum eligible parole
date of any inmate sentenced to an indeterminate term to a date earlier than authorized by
section 3046 of the Penal Code, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in sections 3043
through 3043.7 of title 15 of the California Code of Regulations.

2. Respondent Board of Parole Hearings shall not conduct an initial parole
hearing for any indeterminately sentenced inmate based on the minimum eligible parole
date more than one year before the minimum eligible parole date computed in accordance
with section 3046 of the Penal Code, without advancement of that date via credits not
authorized by that section.

3. Respondents California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation and
Jeffrey Macomber shall not release any indeterminately sentenced inmate on parole based
on the minimum eligible parole date earlier than the minimum eligible parole date
computed in accordance with section 3046 of the Penal Code, without advancement of that
date via credits not authorized by that section.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED to make a return within sixty days of the
date of the order directing issuance of this writ indicating what steps you have taken to

comply with the writ.

patet: N[ 20,2024
"on EZRALT ot

LEe SeAl

aeth ot TAE cP®

[PROPOSED] WRIT OF MANDATE

2



