1	KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER (SBN 105178)		
2	CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDA 2131 L Street	TION :	
3	Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 446-0345 (Voice)		
4	(916) 446-1194 (Fax) Kent.Scheidegger@cjlf.org		
5	Attorney for Petitioners and Plaintiffs		
6			
7	*		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO		
10	٠	5	
11			
12	CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION, a California nonprofit	Case No. 34-2022-80003807-CU-WM-GDS	
13	corporation, SAMANTHA CARTER, RIZPAH BELLARD, and	WRIT OF MANDATE	
14	MINA MOYNEHAN,	Hearing Date: October 9, 2023	
15	Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	Dept: 4 Judge: Hon. Jennifer K. Rockwell	
16	VS.	Action Filed: January 26, 2022	
17	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF		
18	CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION; JEFFREY	4	
19	MACOMBER, Secretary of CDCR; and CALIFORNIA BOARD OF PAROLE	٠	
20.	HEARINGS,		
21	Respondents and Defendants.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
22	,		
23	To Respondents California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Jeffrey		
24	Macomber, and Board of Parole Hearings:		
25	The petition for writ of mandate on file in this matter having been considered, and		
26	this Court having ordered that a peremptory writ of mandate issue, YOU ARE		
27	COMMANDED:		
28	*		

	1.	Respondents shall not use credits to advance the minimum eligible parole
date c	f any inr	mate sentenced to an indeterminate term to a date earlier than authorized by
section 3046 of the Penal Code, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in sections 3043		
throug	gh 3043.	7 of title 15 of the California Code of Regulations.

- 2. Respondent Board of Parole Hearings shall not conduct an initial parole hearing for any indeterminately sentenced inmate based on the minimum eligible parole date more than one year before the minimum eligible parole date computed in accordance with section 3046 of the Penal Code, without advancement of that date via credits not authorized by that section.
- 3. Respondents California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation and Jeffrey Macomber shall not release any indeterminately sentenced inmate on parole based on the minimum eligible parole date earlier than the minimum eligible parole date computed in accordance with section 3046 of the Penal Code, without advancement of that date via credits not authorized by that section.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED to make a return within sixty days of the date of the order directing issuance of this writ indicating what steps you have taken to comply with the writ.

Dated: 01/26/2024

ON BEHALF OF CLERNOF THE COURT LEE SEAL

erior Court

[PROPOSED] WRIT OF MANDATE